
Associate Members  
As of 5‐27‐2021 

Deputy Chief of Administration  
Sharon E. Barto, CLEE, Ret'd. 
Cuyahoga Metro Housing PD 
20426 Prarie Meadows Pl. 
Strongsville, OH  44149 
District:  3  County:  Cuyahoga 
Phone:  440‐238‐3852 
Fax:   
Email:  s.barto@sbcglobal.net 
 

 
Capt. Mark Burian, Ret'd. 
Kettering PD 
Beavercreek, OH  45440 
District:  4  County:  Montgomery 
Phone:  937‐269‐2788 
Fax:   
Email:  meb@burianit.com 
 
 
Deputy Chief Robert Gonzalez 
Mercy Regional PD 
3700 Kolbe Rd. 
Lorain, OH  44053 
District:  3  County:  Lorain 
Phone:  440‐960‐3439 
Fax:   
Email:  rgonzalez@mercy.com 
 
 
 
C.E.O. David D. Hack 
U.S. Wings Inc. 
561 E. Hines Hill Rd. 
Hudson, OH  44236 
District:  3  County:  Summit 
Phone:  330‐653‐3749 
Fax:  330‐653‐3750 
Email:  info@uswings.com 
 
 
Chief Paul Hartinger, Ret'd. 
Blue Ash PD 
Liberty Twp., OH  45044 
District:  4  County:  Hamilton 
Phone:  513‐266‐5585 
Fax:   
Email:  hartingerp90@gmail.com 
 
 
Chief Joshua Hobbs 
State Fire Marshal Fire & Explosion Inv. 
Bureau 
8895 E. Main St. 
Reynoldsburg, OH  43068 
District:  1  County:  Licking 
Phone:  614‐752‐7106 
Fax:  614‐644‐1442 
Email:  jhobbs@com.state.oh.us 

Director Roger W. Kerner, Jr. 
Lucas County Common Pleas Court 
Deputies 
700 Adams 
Toledo, OH  43604 
District:  2  County:  Lucas 
Phone:  419‐213‐4589 
Fax:  419‐213‐4494 
Email:  rkerner@co.lucas.oh.us 
 
 
Chief Stephen Klopfenstein, Ret'd. 
West Lafayette PD 
Coshocton, OH  43812 
District:  6  County:  Coshocton 
Phone:  330‐635‐4910 
Fax:   
Email:  sak9506@gmail.com 
 
 
Chief Sue Madsen, Ret'd. 
Miami Twp. (Clermont) PD 
Williamsburg, OH  45173 
District:  4  County:  Clermont 
Phone:  513‐295‐8699 
Fax:   
Email:  msmmad@msn.com 
 
 
 
 
Chief Mark Newcomb, CLEE, Ret'd. 
Whitehall PD 
2981 Cambria Mill Rd. 
Granville, OH  43023 
District:  1  County:  Franklin 
Phone:  614‐205‐7247 
Fax:   
Email:  mtn25@aol.com 
 
 
Sgt. John E. Newlin, Ret'd. 
Middletown PD 
501 Kenridge Dr. 
Middletown, OH  45042 
District:  4  County:  Butler 
Phone:  513‐464‐3415 
Fax:   
Email:  jen392@cinci.rr.com 
 
Professional Standards Coordinator 
Jeffrey Pearson, CLEE, Ret'd. 
City of Hilliard 
5171 Northwest Pkwy. 
Hilliard, OH  43026 
District:  1  County:  Franklin 
Phone:  614‐334‐2595 
Fax:   
Email:  jpearson@hilliardohio.gov 

Psychologist Philip Price 
Price Consultation Services, LLC 
P.O. Box 2821 
Westerville, OH  43086 
District:  1  County:  Franklin 
Phone:  614‐499‐2023 
Fax:   
Email:  drprice@priceconsultation.com 
 
 
 
Dr. Mark Querry 
Mark Querry, Ph.D. 
6659 Bayberry Ct. 
Maineville, OH  45039 
District:  4  County:  Warren 
Phone:  614‐580‐9932 
Fax:  513‐630‐1028 
Email:  markquerryphd@gmail.com 
 
Director Justice Studies  
Lynette M. Rawlings 
Kent State University At East Liverpool 
and Salem 
400 E. Fourth St. 
East Liverpool, OH  43920 
District:  6  County:  Columbiana 
Phone:  330‐382‐7463 
Fax:  330‐382‐7564 
Email:  lrawling@kent.edu 
 
Lt. Colonel Arthur A. Reitz, Ret'd. 
Ohio Attorney General's Office 
77 S. High St., 30th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
District:  1  County:  Franklin 
Phone:  614‐752‐8245 
Fax:   
Email:  arthur.reitz@governor.ohio.gov 
 
 
Capt. David Rose, CLEE, Ret'd. 
Dublin, OH  43016 
District:  1  County:  Franklin 
Phone:  614‐517‐8367 
Fax:   
Email:   
 
 
 
Executive Director Steven Schierholt 
Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
77 S. High St., Rm 1702 
Columbus, OH  43215 
District:  1  County:  Franklin 
Phone:  614‐466‐4143 
Fax:  614‐644‐9091 
Email:steven.schierholt@pharmacy.ohio.gov



Associate Members  
As of 5‐27‐2021 

Chief Deputy Paul Scowden, CLEE 
Delaware County Sheriff's Office 
844 US 42 North 
Delaware, OH  43015 
District:  1  County:  Delaware 
Phone:  740‐833‐2862 
Fax:  740‐833‐2799 
Email:  jscowden@co.delaware.oh.us 
 

 
Lt. Barbara L. Slepecky, Ret'd. 
Bay Village PD 
201 Artsdale Dr. 
Avon Lake, OH  44012 
District:  3  County:  Cuyahoga 
Phone:  440‐930‐2102 
Fax:   
Email:  bslepecky@gmail.com 
 
 
School Safety Specialist John E. Spitler 
The Villages Charter School 
251 Buffalo Trail 
The Villages, FL  32162 
District:  2  County:  Erie 
Phone:  352‐259‐6845 
Fax:  419‐357‐5184 (cell) 
Email:  john.spitler@tvcs.org 
 
 
Chief Deputy George Taylor, Ret'd. 
Toledo PD 
South Euclid, OH  44121 
District:  3  County:  Cuyahoga 
Phone:  419‐262‐3674 
Fax:   
Email:  gjt1610@gmail.com 
 
 
Chief Deputy David Wiseman, CLEE 
Delaware County Sheriff's Office 
149 N. Sandusky St. 
Delaware, OH  43015 
District:  1  County:  Delaware 
Phone:  740‐201‐3236 
Fax:  740‐833‐2809 
Email:  dwiseman@co.delaware.oh.us 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


